1. Product profile
1.1 General description
400 W unidirectional Transient Voltage Suppressor (TVS) in a SOD123W small and flat
lead low-profile Surface-Mounted Device (SMD) plastic package, designed for transient
overvoltage protection.
1.2 Features and benefits
1.3 Applications
Power supply protection

2. Pinning information
[1] The marking bar indicates the cathode.
3. Ordering information
[1] The series consists of 35 types with reverse standoff voltages from 3.3 V to 64 V.
4. Marking
Table 2. Pinning
Pin Description Simplified outline Graphic symbol
1 cathode [1]
2 anode 21
006aaa152
21
Table 3. Ordering information
Type number[1] Package
Name Description Version
PTVSxS1UR series - plastic surface-mounted package; 2 leads SOD123W
Table 4. Marking codes
Type number Marking code Type number Marking code
PTVS3V3S1UR A1 PTVS20VS1UR AL
PTVS5V0S1UR A2 PTVS22VS1UR AM
PTVS6V0S1UR A3 PTVS24VS1UR AN
PTVS6V5S1UR A4 PTVS26VS1UR AP
PTVS7V0S1UR A5 PTVS28VS1UR AR
PTVS7V5S1UR A6 PTVS30VS1UR AS
PTVS8V0S1UR A7 PTVS33VS1UR AT
PTVS8V5S1UR A8 PTVS36VS1UR AU
PTVS9V0S1UR A9 PTVS40VS1UR AV
PTVS10VS1UR AA PTVS43VS1UR AW
PTVS11VS1UR AB PTVS45VS1UR AX
PTVS12VS1UR AC PTVS48VS1UR AY
PTVS13VS1UR AD PTVS51VS1UR AZ
PTVS14VS1UR AE PTVS54VS1UR B1
PTVS15VS1UR AF PTVS58VS1UR B2
PTVS16VS1UR AG PTVS60VS1UR B3
PTVS17VS1UR AH PTVS64VS1UR B4
PTVS18VS1UR AK - -
© Nexperia B.V. 2017. All rights reservedPTVSxS1UR_SER All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers.
Product data sheet Rev. 3 — 10 January 2011 2 of 12
Nexperia PTVSxS1UR series
400 W Transient Voltage Suppressor

[4] - - 18 K/W
Table 9. Characteristics per type; PTVS3V3S1UR to PTVS7V0S1UR
Tj = 25 °C unless otherwise specified.
Type number Reverse standoff
voltage
VRWM (V)
Breakdown voltage
VBR (V)
Reverse leakage
current
IRM (μA)
Clamping voltage
VCL (V)
IR = 10 mA at VRWM (V)
Max Min Typ Max Typ Max Max IPPM (A)
PTVS3V3S1UR 3.3 5.20 5.60 6.00 5 600 8.0 43.8
PTVS5V0S1UR 5.0 6.40 6.70 7.00 5 400 9.2 43.5
PTVS6V0S1UR 6.0 6.67 7.02 7.37 5 400 10.3 38.8
PTVS6V5S1UR 6.5 7.22 7.60 7.98 5 250 11.2 35.7
PTVS7V0S1UR 7.0 7.78 8.20 8.60 3 100 12.0 33.3
Table 10. Characteristics per type; PTVS7V5S1UR to PTVS64VS1UR
Tj = 25 °C unless otherwise specified.
Type number Reverse standoff
voltage
VRWM (V)
Breakdown voltage
VBR (V)
Reverse leakage
current
IRM (μA)
Clamping voltage
VCL (V)
IR = 1 mA at VRWM (V)
Max Min Typ Max Typ Max Max IPPM (A)
PTVS7V5S1UR 7.5 8.33 8.77 9.21 0.2 50 12.9 31.0
PTVS8V0S1UR 8.0 8.89 9.36 9.83 0.03 25 13.6 29.4
PTVS8V5S1UR 8.5 9.44 9.92 10.40 0.01 10 14.4 27.8
PTVS9V0S1UR 9.0 10.00 10.55 11.10 0.005 5 15.4 26.0
PTVS10VS1UR 10 11.10 11.70 12.30 0.005 2.5 17.0 23.5
PTVS11VS1UR 11 12.20 12.85 13.50 0.005 2.5 18.2 22.0
PTVS12VS1UR 12 13.30 14.00 14.70 0.005 2.5 19.9 20.1
PTVS13VS1UR 13 14.40 15.15 15.90 0.001 0.1 21.5 18.6
© Nexperia B.V. 2017. All rights reservedPTVSxS1UR_SER All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers.
Product data sheet Rev. 3 — 10 January 2011 4 of 12
Nexperia PTVSxS1UR series
400 W Transient Voltage Suppressor
PTVS14VS1UR 14 15.60 16.40 17.20 0.001 0.1 23.2 17.2
PTVS15VS1UR 15 16.70 17.60 18.50 0.001 0.1 24.4 16.4
PTVS16VS1UR 16 17.80 18.75 19.70 0.001 0.1 26.0 15.4
PTVS17VS1UR 17 18.90 19.90 20.90 0.001 0.1 27.6 14.5
PTVS18VS1UR 18 20.00 21.00 22.10 0.001 0.1 29.2 13.7
PTVS20VS1UR 20 22.20 23.35 24.50 0.001 0.1 32.4 12.3
PTVS22VS1UR 22 24.40 25.60 26.90 0.001 0.1 35.5 11.3
PTVS24VS1UR 24 26.70 28.10 29.50 0.001 0.1 38.9 10.3
PTVS26VS1UR 26 28.90 30.40 31.90 0.001 0.1 42.1 9.5
PTVS28VS1UR 28 31.10 32.80 34.40 0.001 0.1 45.4 8.8
PTVS30VS1UR 30 33.30 35.10 36.80 0.001 0.1 48.4 8.3
PTVS33VS1UR 33 36.70 38.70 40.60 0.001 0.1 53.3 7.5
PTVS36VS1UR 36 40.00 42.10 44.20 0.001 0.1 58.1 6.9
PTVS40VS1UR 40 44.40 46.80 49.10 0.001 0.1 64.5 6.2
PTVS43VS1UR 43 47.80 50.30 52.80 0.001 0.1 69.4 5.8
PTVS45VS1UR 45 50.00 52.65 55.30 0.001 0.1 72.7 5.5
PTVS48VS1UR 48 53.30 56.10 58.90 0.001 0.1 77.4 5.2
PTVS51VS1UR 51 56.70 59.70 62.70 0.001 0.1 82.4 4.9
PTVS54VS1UR 54 60.00 63.15 66.30 0.001 0.1 87.1 4.6
PTVS58VS1UR 58 64.40 67.80 71.20 0.001 0.1 93.6 4.3
PTVS60VS1UR 60 66.70 70.20 73.70 0.001 0.1 96.8 4.1
PTVS64VS1UR 64 71.10 74.85 78.60 0.001 0.1 103.0 3.9
Table 10. Characteristics per type; PTVS7V5S1UR to PTVS64VS1UR …continued
Tj = 25 °C unless otherwise specified.
Type number Reverse standoff
voltage